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REPORT ON LIVESTOCK SURVEYS 

Note In addition to current estimates, this 
publication carries intercensally revised 
estimates for each of the classes of cattle, 
pigs and sheep on farms between the June 1, 
1976 and the June 3, 1981 Censuses of 
Agriculture. 

At January 1, 1980 we started publishing 
iq numbers, based on survey indicators, by 

weight class rather than on an age basis. 
he 1981 census of Agricuture, however, was 
the first census to carry questions by 
weight class. 

Intercensal revisions back to July 1, 
1976 are based on the questions carried on 
the 1981 census questionnaire. We do not 
intend to revise these series on a weight 
basis, prior to July 1, 1976. 

PIGS, JANUARY 1, 1983 

Total Pig Numbers Down 1% 

Total pig numbers for Canada at January 
1, 1983 are estimated at 9,922,000, a 
decrease of 1% from January 1, 1982 at 
10,034,700. In the West, numbers decreased 
by 3% and in the East numbers remained about 
the same. 

Livestock and Animal Products Section, 

Agriculture Statistics Division. 

March 1983 
4-3103-516 

Prix: Canada, $4.20, $16.95 par anne 
Autres pays, $5.05, $20.35 par année 

RAPPORT DES ENJUET[:s SUR LE BflAIL 

Nota 	En plus des estimations en cours, cette 
publication contient les estimations 
intercensitaires révisées pour chacuie des 
classes de bovins, de porcs et de mautons, sur 
les fermes, pour les priodes allant du 
recensement sur l'agriculture du ier  juin 1976 h 
celui du 3 juin 1981. 

Au ier  javnier 1980, nous ccxnmancions a 
publier les chiffres sur lea porcs, en nous 
basant stjr lea indicateurs d'enquête, par classe 
de poids par opposition aux groupes d'age. 
Toutefois, le recensement sur l'agriculture de 
1981 était le premier recensement a contenir lea 
questions sur lea classes de poids. 

Les revisions intercensitaires de juillet 1976 
1981, sont basées sur lea questions conterues 

dans le questionnaire cki recensement de 1981. 
Nous ne prévoyons pas reviser ces series sur lea 
classes de poids pour lea périodes antérieures au 
1er juillet 1976. 

PORCS, ier  JANVIER 1983 

Ensemble des porcm, dimirution de 1% 

Selon lea estimations, le notrtre total de 
porcs au Canada au ier  janvier 1983 était de 
9,922,000 soit une baisse de 1% par rapport au 
1er janvier 1982, h 10,034,700. Dans l'Ouest, il 
a eu une diminution de 3% tandia que FEat 
demeurait a peu près inchanqé. 

Section du bétail et des produ.its d'origine 
animale, 

Division de la statistique agricole. 

Mars 1983 
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Truiee pour is reproduction et jeunes truies 
saillies houses de 1% 

Le nombre de truies potJr Ia reproduction et de 
jeunea truie8 saillies eat eatimé a 1,049,400 
soit 1% de plus qu'au ier  janvier 1982, è 
1,038,100. Le nombre de truies a augmenté de 1% 
dane l'Est at dana l'Ouest. 

Mises baa a,entation de 1% 

Selon l'estimation de 1982, il y a eu 441,000 
mises baa entre le ier  octobre 1982 et le 31 
déceritre 1982, molt 1% de plus que pour la 
période correapondante de 1981. Le ncxnbre de 
inises baa a augmenté de 2% dane I'Eat et eat 
demeuré stable dane l'Ouest. 

APER11 11 LA (THOOOL0GIE - PORCS 

Lea estimations, pour lea porcs figurant dana 
Is préaente publication, as fondent aur lea ren-
seigeements fournis par .n échantillon d'éleveurs 
de chaque province a travers le pays. Lea données 
sont recueillies b l'aide d'enquêtea volontairea, 
de type postal, et d'une enquête descriptive sur 
l'agriculture conduite annuellement au 	ier 
juillet. L'enquête trimestrielle permet d'obtenir 
lea variations du nombre de pores depots 
l'enquête précddente. Ces variations sont a1r' 
appliquées aux estimations précédentes pc 
produire lea &iffre8 courants. L'chantillon 
stratifié selon la province et la taille 
l'exploitation et les grands éleveurs font 
l'objet de rappel8 télptoniques. L'enguête 
descriptive eat basée sur des regions-cadres de 
sondage choisies de facon aléatoire et eat 
conduite par sondage, c'est-a-dire, que l'on 
procède par entrevues personnelles. On ajuste 
ensuite lea réaultats de cette enquête afin de 
les rendre compatibles avec lea bilaris stir la 
disponibilité 	et 	l'écoulement. 	Ces 	bilans 
comprennent lea misea baa, les morts, lea mimes 
en marché, lea mouvements interprovinciaux et 
internationaux ainsi que lea variations dana lea 
inventaires. 

Le recensemerit sur l'agriculture établit lea 
repères des inventaires tous lea cing ans. Lea 
estimations contenues dana cette publication sont 
basées sur lea donnees cbi recensement du 3 juin 
1981. 

On procède a des revisions loraque certaines 
informations aur Is mise en marché le demandent. 
Généralement, on ne procède a des revisions que 
lorsque les résultats de recensement mont conrus 
at que les estimations intercensitaires con-
mandent ui ajustement. 

Sows for Breeding and Bred Guts Up 1% 

The number of sows for breeding and bred 
gifts is estimated at 1,049,400, up 1% from 
January 1, 1982 at 1,038,100. Sow numbers 
are up 1% in the East and in the West. 

Farrowings Up 1% 

The 1982 estimate for farrowings from 
October 1, 1982 to December 31, 1982 is 
441,000 an increase of 1 10 from the 1981 
estimate for the same period. Farrowings 
were up 2% in the East and remained about 
the same in the West. 

METHODOLOGY SU4ARY - PIGS 

Pig estimates contained in this publica-
tion are based on information provided by a 
sample of farmers in each province across 
the country. Data are collected through 
voluntary, mail-type surveys and an 
agriculture enumerative survey conducted 
annually at July 1. Measures of change in 
pig numbers from previous surveys are 
calculated and chained to previous estimates 
to arrive at current figures. The sample is 
stratified by province and by size of 
operation, large-scale operations are 
followed up by telephone. The Enumerative 
Survey is primarily an area frame, 
probability type survey carried out on a 
personal interview basis. Results of surveys 
are modified to conform with 
supply-disposition balance sheets, which 
include births, deaths, marketings, 
interprovincial and international movements 
as well as changes in inventory. 

The Census of Agriculture provides in-
ventory benchmarks every five years. Esti-
mates carried in this publication are based 
on the June 3, 1981 census benchmark. 

Revisions are made if necessitated by 
subsequent marketing information. In 
general, revisions are made only after 
census results are available and intercensal 
estimates require re-aligning. 
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' 	TEXT TABLE I. Pigei kisbar an Forest, by Prowi, Jry 1, 1982 and 1983 

TABLEAU EXPI.ICATIF I. Poroat Nombro dane be roa, per province, is 1 4 r ,j.nvier 1982 at 1983 

Total pigs 	 Breeding stock 	 All other pigs 

Total, porca 	 Pour is reproduction 	 lou. 1.s ajtre. porca 

Average 1983 as a 1983 as a 1983 as a 
Province 	 1979-1983 percentage of percentage percentage 

of 1982 of 1982 
1982 	1983 1982 	1983 	 1982 	1983 

Noyem. 1983 an pour- 1983 on 1983 an 
1979-1983 centage de pourcentage pourcantage 

de 1982 de 1982 

1979- 	1902 
1983 

thoua.nde - sillier. thousands - milliers 	 thousands - sillier. 

Newfoundland - Terra- 
Neuve 19,9 20,2 23,0 116 114 2.5 3.0 120 17.7 20.0 113 

Prince Edward l.lind - 

lle-du-Princs-Cdousrd 112,1 112,4 109,0 97 97 14.3 13.5 94 98.1 95.5 97 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelie- 

co.ai 125,0 139.0 140.0 112 101 15.0 15.3 102 124.0 124.7 101 
Me,, Brunswick - Nouveu- 

Brunswick 88.6 103.1 125.0 141 121 13.2 15.3 116 89.9 109.7 122 
Qu4bec 3 267.0 3,395.0 3,260.0 100 96 540.0 330.0 97 3,055.0 2,930.0 96 
Ontario 3,243.4 3,720.0 3,400,0 105 102 389.0 405.0 104 2,931.0 2,995.0 102 

East - Tots! - Lot 6,856,0 7,089.7 7,051.0 103 100 774.0 782.1 101 6,315.7 6,274.9 99 

Menitob. 876.0 900.0 900.0 103 100 101.0 105.0 104 799.0 795.0 99 
Saskatch,w•n 505.0 545.0 530.0 91 97 64.0 64.5 101 481.0 465,5 97 
Alberta 1,196.0 1,230.0 1,185.0 99 96 154.0 134.0 100 1,096.0 1,051.0 96 
British Columbia - 

Colombie-Britannlgue 207.2 270.0 250.0 121 93 28.8 28.8 100 241.2 221.2 92 

West - Total - Ouset 2,864.2 2,945.0 2,865.0 100 97 327.8 352.3 101 2,617.2 2,532.1 97 

CAIl4OA 9,720.2 10,034.7 9,922.0 102 99 1,101.8 1,114.4 101 8,932.9 8,801.6 99 

TEXT TABLE II. All Other Piges lIsr by WSit Group and Province, 3aswiery 1, 1982 and 1983 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF II. Tous In .utr,. porc.s Cobra per groLpe Os poida at par province, It 1" janvier 1982 at 1983 

Under 45 pound. (20 kilograms) 45-130 pound. (20-60 kilograms) Over 130 pound. (60 kilograms) 

Moms 0. 45 livrea (20 Isilograliavea) 45-130 livres (20-60 kilogreovie.) Plue Ow 130 livree (60 kilogreases) 

Province 	 1983 as a 1983 as a 1983 as a 
percentage percentage percentage 
of 1982 of 1982 of 1982 

1982 	1983 1982 	1983 1982 	1983 
1983 an 1983 an 1983 en 
pourcentsge pourcmnt.ge pourcentsge 
Os 1982 0. 1982 05 1982 

thousands - milliers thousands - esillier, thousands - sillier. 

Newfoundland - Tarra-Neuve 6.5 7.1 109 6.9 7.9 114 4.3 5.0 116 
Prince Edward Island - tie- 

du-Prince-cSousrd 37,8 36.3 96 33.0 32.0 97 27.3 27.2 100 
Nova Scotia - Nouv.i1e-cos.e 45,0 43.0 96 41,9 43,0 103 37.1 36.7 104 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Orun.wick 34.3 44.2 129 34.0 41.0 121 21.6 24.5 113 
Qu&bec 1,065.0 1,060.0 100 1,075.0 1,020.0 95 915.0 850.0 93 
Ontario 1,056.0 1,095,0 104 1,015.0 1,030.0 101 860.0 870.0 101 

Coat - Total - L.t 2,2*4.6 2,285.6 102 2,205.8 2,173.9 99 1,865.3 1,815.4 97 

Manitoba 285.0 295.0 104 279.0 280.0 100 235.0 220.0 94 
Saskatchewan 165.0 170.0 103 190.0 178.5 94 126.0 117.0 93 
Alberta 400.0 380.0 95 378.0 765.0 97 318.0 306,0 96 
Bniti.h Columbia - Colombia- 

Britanniqua 87.2 84.2 97 78.0 71.0 91 76.0 66.0 87 

' West - Total - 	 jaat 937.2 929.2 99 925.0 894.5 97 755.0 709.0 94 

CANADA 3,181.8 3,214.8 101 3,130.8 3,048.4 98 2,620,3 2,524.4 96 
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TEXT TA&E III. Boara, Sows and CUte Kept for Breeding, II.er on F.r.., by Province, 3snuary 1, 1982 and 1983 

TABLEAU EXPL1CATIF 111. Yerrit., trial.s at jeisieal truiee gerdAee pour l'Alev.gei Nothre dam lea fere, per provrn, ir ler Jan...er 1982 et 1983 

Breeding stock 	 Boats, 6 months 	 Sows for breeding and 
and over 	 bred gilt. 

Pour is reproduction 	 Varrets, 6 sobs 	 Truies pour is reproduction 
at plus 	 at Jeunes truiem saillie. 

Province 

1982 1983 

1983 as a 
percentage 
of 1982 

1983 on 
pourcentage 
de 1982 

1982 1983 

1983 as a 
percentage 
of 1982 

1983 en 
pourcentage 
de 1982 

1982 1983 

1983 as a 
percentage 
of 1982 

1983 an 
pourcentege 
de 1982 

thousand. - millier. thousands sillier. thousands - milliers 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 2.5 3.0 120 0.2 0.3 150 2.3 2.7 117 
Prince Edward Island - tie- 

du-Prince-douard 14.3 13.5 94 0.9 0.8 89 13.4 12.7 95 
Nov. Scotia - Nouvei1e-coaae 15.0 15.3 102 0.7 0.8 114 14.3 14.5 101 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 13.2 15.3 116 0.7 0.9 129 12.5 14.4 115 

Québec 340.0 330.0 97 15.0 15.0 100 325.0 315.0 97 
Ontario 389.0 405.0 104 24.0 25.0 104 365.0 380.0 104 

(set - Total - Eat 714.0 782.1 101 41.5 42.8 103 732.5 739.3 101 

Manitoba 101.0 105.0 104 6.5 6.5 100 94.5 98.5 104 
Saskatchewan 64.0 64.5 101 4.9 4.9 100 59.1 59.6 101 
Alberta 134.0 134.0 100 9.0 9.0 100 125.0 125.0 100 
British Columbia - Coloimbie- 

Britennique 28.8 28.8 100 1.8 1.8 100 27.0 27.0 100 

Weat - Total - Ouaat 327.8 332.3 101 22.2 22.2 100 305.6 310.1 101 

CAI4NIA 1,101.8 1,114.4 101 63.7 65.0 102 1,038.1 1,049.4 101 

TEXT TE IV. So.. Farrowed )sruusry 1, 1982 to )uly 1, 1982 and Sow. Espected to Isirow 3anusry I, 1983 to kaly 1, 1983, by Province 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF 19. Trulea syint ala baa & i.r Janei.r ie -. jar juiliet 1982 at truiea ,wt nottre Ima du  jor jier 1863 a.., 1er Jot I let 1983, 
per province 

Sow. farrowed, So..s eapected to Expected fsrroeings 
spring period farrow, spring as a percentage of 
1982 period 1983 farrowed 

Province 
Truies aysnt ais Truiee devant .ettre Devant settee bee 
ba as printem baa sit prioteepa an pourcentege des 
1982 

thousand. - sillier. 

1983 •ises bee 

Newfoundland - Terr.-Neuve 2.5 2.5 100 
Prince Edward Island - tIe-du-Princ,-douard 12.5 10.5 84 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-coeae 13.7 13.9 101 
Na,. Beunaaick - Nouveau Brunswick 12.7 13.3 105 
Québec 283.0 278.0 98 
Ontario 317.0 329.0 104 

East - Total - Eat 641.4 647.2 101 

Manitoba 80.6 86.0 107 

Saskatchewan 40.4 45.5 117 

Alberta 96.5 101.0 103 
British Col..ie - Coioie-Britanniqua 23.7 25.2 106 

Ws.t - Total - Ikm.t 243.2 257.7 106 

CANADA W4.6 904.9 102 



XI LAEL( V. Sow. F.rro,i.d and Sowa Oced to Farraw, by Deeisted Quarter. 

TA&EAJ (XPLICATIF V. Truism .yant .1. baa at truism dsywt .ettre baa, per triowatre 

October, November, December 	 January, February, March 	 April, May, June 

Octobre, noveathre, dAcembre 	 Janvier, fAwner, more 	 Aunil, Sat, July 

Province 	 farrowed 1982 as a Farrowed Expected 1983 as a Farroed Expected 1987 as a 
percentage 1982 to farrow percentage 1982 to fariow percentage 

Ay.nt .1s baa of 1981 1993 of 1982 1983 of 1982 

1982 an Ayant mis Decant 1983 en Ayant ala Devant 1983 en 
1981 	1982 poureentage bee aettre bee pourcentage baa mettre baa pourcentage 

de 1981 1982 1983 de 1982 1982 1983 de 1982 

thouaanda - ..ill.jera thousand. - •illiera thoumanda - muller. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 1.1 1.2 109 1.2 1.2 100 1.3 1.3 100 
Prince (*sard laland - lie- 

du-Prince-Cdouard 6.1 5.6 92 6.2 5.4 81 6.3 5.1 81 
Nov. Scotia - Nouvelie-co.se 6.7 6.7 100 6.8 6.9 101 6.9 7.0 101 
New Brunawick - Nouveau- 

Bruoawick 5.8 6.6 114 6.3 6.5 103 6.4 6.8 106 
QuAbec 135.0 135.0 100 139.0 138.0 99 144.0 140.0 97 
Qut.rio 155.0 161.0 104 155.0 165.0 106 162.0 164.0 101 

(mat - Tot.l - (.t 309.7 316.1 102 314.5 327.0 103 326.9 324.2 99 

Manitoba 39.0 41.5 106 39.6 42.0 106 41.0 44.0 107 
Smakatchewan 20.7 22.2 109 20.4 22.5 110 20.0 23.0 115 
Alberta 53.4 49.0 92 48.5 50.0 103 50.0 51.0 102 
Orltluh Coi,1e - Colombie- 

Britara'iique 12.6 12.2 97 12.0 12.5 104 11.7 12.7 109 

eet - Total - Quest 125.3 124.9 300 120.5 127.0 105 122.7 I307 107 

C*NPJM 435.0 441.0 101 435.0 450.0 103 449.6 454.9 101 

Slaughter Pigs - Average Warm Dressed Weights, Canada 

Porcs abattus - Polds moyens a chaud, Canada 

Lbs. - Livres 	 Kg. 

178- 	 - 81 

1980 

176- 	 1981 	 -80 

1982 

174- 	 - 79 

mmml 

Source: Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report. 
Source: Rapport sur Ic marche des bestuaux et de la viande au Canada 



TEXT T[ VI. Pig Estimates, Caneds, 1962 .d 1981 

T8ENJ EXPLICATIF VI, Estimations des pores, Cwede, 1982 et 1981 

1981 	 1982 1983 	 January 1, 	1943 
as a percentage 
of January 1, 

October 1 	January 1 	April 1 	July 1 	 October 1 Jaousry I 	1982 

jer octobre 	W jmnvier 	1er mono 	icr Juillet 	1er octobre 1er janvier 	jer jarwier 1983 
en pourcentage 
du icr janvier  
1982 

thousands - muller. 

Inventory - lnvent.lr. 

8reeding Stock. 6 msnths and over - 

Pour is reprocbiction, 6 mels et 
plus 1,130.8 1,101.8 1,096.3 1,111.0 1,112.4 1,114.4 101 

Sows for breeding and bred gilt. - 

Truies pour is repro6jction et 
jeunea trulea .ailliea 1,065.8 1,038.1 1,033.0 1,046.8 1,047.9 1,049.4 101 

Boar., 6 .onths and over - Verrete, 
d. 6 .01. St plus 65.0 63.7 63.7 64.2 64.5 65.0 102 

All other pig. - bus lee autre. pore, 9,079.8 8,932.9 8,637.0 8,690.1 9,020.1 8,807.6 99 

Under 45 pounds (20 kilograms) - Noun. 
de 45 lisrea (20 kilogramse.) 3,450.6 3,181.8 3,191.0 3,279.1 3,419.9 3,214.8 101 

45-130 pounds (20-60 kilogram.) - 
45-130 livre, (20-60 kilogramme.) 2,940.2 3,130.8 2,820.3 3,017.1 2,944.4 3,068.4 98 

Over 130 pound. (60 kilograms) - 

Plu. de 130 livree 
(60 kilogreamlee) 2,689.0 2,620.3 2,625.7 2,397.9 2,655.8 2,524.4 9s 

TOlAL 10,210.6 10,034.7 9,733.3 9,801.1 10,132.5 9,922.0 99 

1982 as 	a 
percentage 
of 	1981 

1981 1982 
1982 en 
pourcentage 
de 1981 

thoucands - mulliers 
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I 

Farrowing and expected rarrowing. - Nice. bee at miscs, baa préxuee 

January, February, Norch - Janvier, février, more 

April, May, June - Avril, .ai, juin 

July, August, September - Juillet, soOt, septembre 

October, November, December - Octobre, novembre, décesbre 

Farrowinga and expected ferrowinga - Niece baa et mice, baa prvues: 

January, February, March - Jenvier, fAsrier, mar. 

April, May, June - Avrll, aei, juin 

448.0 435.0 97 

452.2 449.6 99 

462.9 457.4 99 

475.0 441.0 101 

1983 as a 
percent age 
of 1982 

1982 1983 
1983 en 
pourcerTtaqe 
de 1982 

thousands - ,iiliers 

	

435.0 	 450.0 	 inc 

	

449.6 	 454.9 

I 
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rUT T*E VII. Pig.. Numbst an Far, by Age Crap and Province, 1916 - 1981 - I,*ercen..l Revi.ion. 

IASL[AU EXPLICAIIF VII. Porc., noobre dana lee fena.., par cpis 	d'8ge at per prowlnow, 1976 - 1981 - Rwieiona iatuwensit.ir.a 

Totel pigs Boar, Sow. All other pigs - lou. les .jtrea porce 

Province and year Total, porce Yerrate Iruies 
Under 45 lbs. 45 - 130 lb.. Over 130 lbs. 
Under 20 kg. 20 - 	60 kg. Over 	60 kg. 

Province at snn6. 
14,ins de (vS liv. 45 - 130 liv. Plo. da 130 liv. 
Home cie 20 kg. 20 - 	60 kg. Plus de 	60 kg. 

thousands - muller, 

Newfoundland - 

Terre-Neuve 

1976 July - Juillet 15.9 0.1 1.7 5.1 5.6 3.4 
October - Octobre 16.1 0.1 1.8 5.3 5.6 3.3 

1977 January - Jenvier 16.4 0.1 1.8 5.4 5.7 3.4 
April - Avril 16.7 0.1 1.8 5.5 5.8 3.5 
July - Juillet 16.7 0.1 1.8 5.4 5.9 3.5 
October - Octobre 17.0 0.1 1.8 5.5 6.0 3.6 

1978 January - Janvier 16.9 0.1 1.7 5.5 6.0 3.6 
April - Avril 17.2 0,1 1.8 5.6 6.1 3.6 
July - Juillet 16.7 0.1 1.8 5.4 5.9 3.5 
October - Octobrs 16.9 0.1 1.8 5.2 5.8 4.0 

1979 January - .Janvier 17.2 0.1 2.0 5.2 5.7 4.2 
April - Avril 17.5 0.1 2.0 5.1 5.8 4.5 
July - Juillet 17.8 0.1 2.1 5.1 5.7 4.8 
October - Octobr. 18.6 0.1 2.2 5.7 5.6 5.0 

HO January - Janyier 19.2 0.1 2.2 6.1 5.6 5.2 
April- Anril 19.8 0.1 2.) 6.2 5.9 5.3 
July - Juillet 19.5 0.1 2.3 6.9 5.7 4.5 
October - Octobre 19.6 0.1 2.4 6.7 6.0 4.4 

Iu1 January - Janvier 19.7 0.2 2.4 6.6 6.2 4.3 
April - Avril 19.1 0.2 2.4 6.3 6.2 4.0 
June - Juin 19.1 0.2 2.4 6.0 6.5 4.0 
July - Juillet 19.1 0.2 2.4 6.0 6.5 4.0 

Prince Edward Island - 

Ile-du-Prince-Cdouard 

1976 July . Juillet 79.0 0.9 8.9 26.2 23.4 19.6 
October - Octobre 83.0 0.9 9.1 22.8 27.4 22.8 

1977 January - 3.nvi.r 82.0 0.9 9.3 21.7 25.2 24.9 
April - Avrll 82.0 0.9 9.4 25.7 23.7 22.3 
July - Juillet 87.0 0.9 9.6 26.0 28.0 22.5 
October - Octobre 90.0 0.9 9.6 25.7 28.9 24.9 

1978 January - Janvier 92.0 0.9 9.9 28.4 27.6 25.2 
April - Avril 97,0 0.9 10.3 34.5 27.2 24.1 
July - Juillet 103.0 0.9 10.7 35.1 32.4 23.9 
October - Octobre 106.0 0.9 10.9 34.5 33.4 26.3 

1979 January - Janvier 107.0 0.9 11.4 34.8 32.9 21.0 
April - Avril 108.0 0.9 11.5 39.2 30.2 26.2 
July - Juiliet 113.0 0.9 11.8 41.8 33.4 25.1 
October - Octobre 117.0 0.9 12.2 40.9 35.6 27.4 

1980 January - Janvier 114.0 0.9 12.6 37.5 34.2 28.8 
April - Avril 115.0 0.9 12.8 38.8 33.5 29.0 
July - Juillet 117.0 0.9 13.3 43.6 33.8 25.4 
October - Octobr. 118.0 0.9 13.5 44.1 35,2 24.3 

Jnrivary - Janvier 118.0 0.9 13.8 39.7 35.3 28.3 
- Avrll 117.0 0.9 13.7 41.9 32.5 28.0 

- Juin 116.9 0.9 13.9 42.0 33.1 27.0 
- Juillet 116.8 0.9 13.9 42.0 33.0 27.0 
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TEXT 1.( VII. Pigs: *er on F.,.., by Age Cros.ç and Province, 1916 - 1981 - Intercensal Revisions - Continuel 

TA.(AU EXPLICATIr VII. Porcur nre uns lea recess, p.r gee d'Ige et per province, 1976 - 1981 - RAvisione tercensutaurea - 

Total pigs 	Boar. Sow. 	All other pigs - bug lea autrea porce 

Province and year Total, pores 	Verrats Truies 
Lhuder 45 lbs. 45 - 130 lb.. Over 130 lbs. 
tinder 20 kg. 20 - 	 60 kg. Over 	60 kg. 

Province et .rwuAe 
Mains de 45 ii. 85 - 130 liv. Plus de 130 1i. 
Mains de 20 kg. 20 - 	 60 kg. Plus de 	60 kg. 

thousands - milliers 

Nova Scotia - 

Nouvelle-eosae 

1976 July - Juillet 13.0 0.6 7.8 26.3 20.3 18.0 

October - Octobre 18.0 0.7 8.0 26.0 24.3 19.0 

1977 January - Janvier 77.0 0.6 8.2 23.5 24.4 203 

April - Avrll 76.0 0.7 8.1 23.8 23.6 19.8 

July - Juillet 17.0 0.7 8.3 24.7 24.2 19.1 

October - Octobre 79.0 0.7 8.4 27.1 23.0 19.8 

1978 January - Janvier 81.0 0.7 8.6 26.8 24.5 20.4 

April - Avril 85.0 0.6 9.0 28.9 24.8 21.7 

July .' Juiltet 89.0 0.7 9.4 30.2 27.0 21.7 

October - Octobre 95.0 0.6 9.7 32.4 27.9 24.4 

1979 January - Janvier 96.0 0.7 9.9 30.4 29.5 25.5 

April - Auril 98.0 0.7 10.5 32.9 28.7 25.2 

July - Juiltet 104.0 0.7 11.1 34.6 32.1 25.5 

October - Octobre 110.0 0.7 11.2 37.8 34.0 26.3 

1980 January - Jangler 116.0 0.7 11.7 37.8 55.6 

April . Avril 118.0 0.7 11.6 38.2 76.3 31.: 

July - Juillet 121.0 0.7 12.4 41.5 37.4 29.H 

October - Octobre 131.0 0.7 13.0 45.3 39.5 

1981 January - Janvier 134.0 0.7 13.8 41.4 43.6 34." 

April - Avril 136.0 0.8 14.1 43.2 42.3 35.6 

June - JuAn 139.3 0.8 14.3 84.1 43.1 37.1 

July - Juillet 139.3 0.8 14.3 44.1 43.0 37.1 

New Brunswick - 

Nouveau Brunswick 

1976 July - Juiliet 41.0 0.4 4.7 13.8 13.2 8.9 

October - Octobre 43.0 0.4 4.7 17.3 14.9 9.7 

1977 January - Jangler 47.0 0.4 4.8 12.7 14.7 10.4 

April - Avril 41.0 0.4 4.7 12.0 17.9 10.0 

July - Juillet 41.0 0.4 4.9 13.0 13.2 9.5 

October - Octobre 41,0 0.8 4.8 12.9 14.0 8.9 

1978 January - Jwrvier 43.0 0.4 5.0 13.3 14.2 10.1 

April - Aunt 43.0 0.4 5.3 13.2 14.4 9.7 

July - Juillet 46.0 0.4 5.5 15.8 14.5 9.0 

October - Octobre 88.0 0.4 5.9 15.3 16.0 10.8 

1979 January - Jangler 51.0 0.4 6.3 15.9 16.2 12.2 

April - Avril 53.0 0.5 6.8 18.0 16.4 11.3 

July - Juillet 60.0 0.5 7.4 22.4 18.5 11.2 

October - Octobre 68.0 0.5 7.9 24.1 27.0 12.5 

1980 January - Janvier 77.0 0.5 8.3 27.2 25.1 15.9 

April - Avril 80.0 0.5 8.8 25.2 28.2 17.3 

July - Juillet 84.0 0.5 9.4 27.0 30.2 16.9 

October - Octobre 85.0 0.5 9.9 28.4 27.9 18.3 

1981 January - Janvier 87.0 0.6 10.3 26.9 29.6 1'.. 

April - Avril 88.0 0.6 10.8 29.7 26.8 2U. 

June - Juin 89.5 0.7 11.0 70.3 27.5 

July - Juillet 92.5 0.7 11.3 31.0 29.0 21. 
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, 	 If Xl IAØ..( VII. Pigsz Pkrr on Fao, by Ags Crav and Province, 1976 - 1981 - Interceneal Revisions - Continued 

ABL[NI EXPt.ICMIF VII. Porcs: nre obne lee Ferms, per ixa,e  d'4qe at per province, 1976 - 1981 - Revisions interceneitairee - suite 

lotal pigs 	 Beers Sows 	 All other pigs - bus lea sutrea porce 

Province and year 	 Total, porcs 	 Verreta Truies 
lk,der 45 lbs. 45 - 130 lbs. Over 130 lbs. 
lk,der 20 kg. 20 - 	60 kg. Over 	60 kg. 

Province at Bones 
l'cins ob 45 liv. 45 - 130 liv. Plus de 130 liv. 
lcins de 20 kg. 20 - 	60 kg. Plus de 	60 kg. 

thousands - •illiers 

Québec 

1976 July - Juillet 1,634.0 8.6 154.5 522.9 533.7 414.3 
October - Octobre 1,760.0 9.0 162.0 536.4 551.7 5133.9 

1977 January - Janvier 1,829.0 9.7 175.0 549.0 566.0 529.3 
April - Avril 1,887.0 10.2 183.0 642.8 539.4 511.6 
July - Juillet 1,930.0 10.3 196.0 609.5 609.1 505.1 
October - Octobre 2,014.0 11.0 207.0 677.1 532.9 566.0 

1978 January - Janvier 2,076.0 11.6 219.0 614.8 685.0 545.6 
April - Avril 2,218.0 12.4 235.0 696.6 673.5 640.5 
July - Jullet 2,340.0 12.9 257.0 746.3 735.2 388.6 
October - Octobre 2,550.0 13.8 275.0 850.2 729.5 681.5 

1979 January - J.nvier 2,707.0 14.1 281.0 893.8 806.2 711.9 
April - Avril 2,800.0 15.5 310.0 946.6 788.5 739.4 
July - Juiliet 3,021.0 16.6 344.0 1,000.3 934.5 725.6 
October - Octobre 3,354.0 17.3 356.0 1,141.6 958.2 880.9 

ifII January - Jenvier 3,450.0 17.3 358.0 1,100.1 1,052.4 922.2 
3,450.0 16.9 350.0 1,128.2 993.6 961.3 

April 

- Avril 
- Juillet 3,482.0 16.4 352.0 1,139.3 1,060.4 913.9 

1 Inber - Octobre 3,520.0 16.4 353.0 1,169.5 1,011.2 969.9 

Aft Lrnjary - Jenvier 3,523.0 16.4 350.0 1,132.3 1,059.0 965.3 
April - Avril 3,440.0 16.8 357.0 1,127.2 967.0 972.0 
June . Juin 3,440.7 16.3 348.2 1,166.0 1,013.0 897.2 
July -Juillet 3,440.0 16.3 348.0 1,129.7 1,060.2 885.8 

Ontario 

1976 July - Juillet 1,950.0 15.4 216.4 589.7 651.0 477.5 
October - Octobre 2,000.0 15.5 220.0 570.7 653.6 540.2 

1977 January - Jsovier 1,967.0 15.5 220.0 570.1 610.8 550.6 
April - Avril 1,970.0 16.7 238.0 635.3 583.2 496.8 
July - Juillet 2,056.0 17.0 241.0 606.7 697.2 494.1 
October - Octobre 2,174.0 17.0 246.0 670.1 658.7 582.2 

1978 January - Janvier 2,210.0 18.3 265.0 635.8 718.8 572.1 
April - Avril 2,325.0 20.3 294.0 745.7 663.6 601.4 
July - Juillet 2,510.0 21.2 314.0 763.4 837.1 574.3 
October - Octobre 2,755.0 22.4 332.0 855.5 847.8 697.3 

1979 January - J.nvier 2,875.0 23.2 343.0 911.6 861.8 735.4 
April - Avril 2,975.0 24.5 363.0 1,015.5 863.0 709.0 
July - Juillet 3,165.0 25.5 394.0 986.2 1,031.1 728.2 
October - Octobre 3,287.0 24.8 384.0 1,011.2 1,006.5 860,5 

1980 January - Janvier 3,322.0 24.8 379.0 1,005.6 1,040.1 811.9 
April - Avrll 3,294.0 24.4 372.0 1,077.4 964.1 856.1 
July - Juillet 3,284.0 24.5 384.0 1,046.6 1,029.4 799.5 
October - Octobre 3,294.0 23.5 364.0 1,067.4 978.6 860.5 

Pt Ivory - Jenvier 3,300.0 24.0 375.0 1,055.1 1,000.2 845.7 
- 1.:iuo.o 25.9 371.0 1,073.3 912.7 819.1 

-.4 
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TEXT TE VII. Pig.z I6er on Fsr, by Ag. Group arid ProvInce, 1916 - 1981 - tnterc.al Reviaions - Continued 

TEAU EXPLICATOr VII. Porc.: nr. derm 1.. ?ar.e., per groups dlge at p.r province, 1976 - 1981 - Révisioua in rrereitaire. - 

Total pig. 	Boar. 	Sow. 	All other pig. - bus lee .jtree POtC8 

Province and year 	Total, poro. 	Verrete 	Truiew 
Under 45  lbs. 	45 - 130 lbs. 	Over 130 lb.. 
Under 20 kg. 	20 - 60 kg. 	Over 60 kg. 

Province at amA. 
I4iins de 6.5 liv. 	45 - 130 liv. 	Plus de 130 liv. 
Moire 6. 20 kg. 	20 - 60 kg. 	Plus 6. 60 kg. 

thoueande - utilliera 

nitoba 

1976 July - Juillet 631.5 4.6 64.3 214.8 201.6 146.2 

October - Octobre 667.0 4.6 64.0 216.0 210.2 172.2 

1977 January - Janvler 660.0 4.6 63.3 212.1 204.1 175.9 

April - Avril 677.0 4.6 65.0 249.7 188.3 169.4 

July - Juillet 677.0 4.9 68.0 251.5 197.4 155.2 

October - Dctobre 685.0 4.8 61.0 252.1 192.5 168.6 

1918 January - Janvier 697.0 4.8 68.3 244.0 215.0 164.9 

April - Avril 106.0 4.8 68.0 288.0 169.7 175.5 

July - Juillet 713.0 5.1 73,2 282.1 219.4 133.2 

October - Octobre 752.0 5.5 78.0 253.8 225.6 189.1 

1979 January - Jaovier 783.0 5.7 81.0 248.9 250.2 197.2 

April - Avril 196.0 5.8 84.0 256.5 243.6 206.1 

July - Juillet 827.0 6.1 88.4 260.9 271.4 200.2 

October - Octobre 872.0 6.3 92.0 282.5 260.0 231.2 

1980 January - Janvier 904.0 6.2 91.4 296.8 281.6 228.4 

April - Avril 888.0 6.2 91.0 278.9 273.2 238.7 

July - Juillet 876.0 6.1 91.7 277.4 280.6 220.2 

October - Octobre 892.0 6,1 91.7 284.3 276.8 233.1 

1981 January - Janvier 893.0 6.1 91.4 273.4 285.3 236.8 

April - Avtil 880.0 6.4 96.0 277.2 266.0 234.4 

June - Juin 875.0 6.3 94.6 283.2 270.4 220.6 

July - Juillet 865.0 6.3 94.5 272.0 274.6 217.6 

Saskatchewan 

1976 July - Juillet 493.3 4.7 51.4 178.4 157.9 100.9 

October - Octobre 534.0 4,9 54.4 196.2 163.2 115.3 

1977 January - Jenvier 501.0 4.7 49.3 159.7 162.2 125.1 

April - Airil 898.0 4.8 52.4 174.5 146.8 119.5 

July - Juillet 500.0 4.7 52.7 193.9 143.5 105.2 

October - Octobre 520.0 4.7 53.2 196.1 160.0 106.0 

1978 January - Janvier 515.0 4.8 54.4 166.1 169.4 120.3 

April - Auril 525.0 5.0 56.0 186.7 152.1 125.2 

July - Juillet 520.0 4.9 56.5 191.7 156.2 110.7 

October - Octobro 540.0 5.0 57.3 182.5 177.5 117.7 

1979 January - Janvier 565.0 5.2 59.7 177.8 189.5 132.8 

April - Anril 580.0 5.6 64.5 195.2 179.1 135.6 

July - Juillet 600.0 5.5 63.0 210.4 192.6 128.5 

October - Octobre 633.1 5.6 66.8 199.9 213.5 147.3 

1980 January - Jannier 660.0 5.6 66.3 199.9 230.2 158.0 

April - Auril 645.0 5.6 66.0 201.0 209.4 163.0 

July - Juiliet 640.0 5.4 65.3 218.5 204.7 146.1 

October - Octobre 631.1 5.4 65.0 207.5 202.7 150.5 

1981 January - Janvier 625.0 5.3 64.2 197.4 207.4 

April - Avril 600.1 5.3 63.7 71111.2  

June - Juin 574,3 5.2 62.7 

July - Juillet 560.0 5.1 62.5 - - 



TEXT TffiI VII. Pia_.: t6.e an Fac.., by Ag. Cro, and ProvInce, 1976 - 1991 - Intercen..l Revi.iana - Continued 

TA&(AIJ EXPIiCATIF VII. Parv. t tr. dee. 1.. fee..., per groupe dip at per province, 1976 - 1981 - RAvi.ioe. intrrcee.itairea - suite 

Total pig. 	 8oere 	 Sow. 	 All other pig. - lou. 1.. .jtres porc. 

Province and year 	 Total, porce 	 Verr.t. 	 Truie. 
Under 45 lbs. 	 45 - 130 lbs. 	 Over ISO lbs. 
Under 20 kg. 	 20 - 60 kg. 	 Over 60 kg. 

Province at .rw,áe 
kins de 45 liv. 	 45 - 130 liv. 	 Pius do 130 liv. 
Moms de 20 kg. 	 20 - 60 kg. 	 Plu. de 60 kg. 

thousand. - .illiers 

Albert. 

1976 July - Juillet 879.9 7.6 86.5 321.6 251.5 206.5 
October - Octobre 933.0 7.8 90.3 319.2 295.9 219.8 

1977 Janu.ry - Janvier 961.0 7.7 88.5 302.4 309.7 252.7 
April 	Avrii 952.0 7.9 93.3 342.0 266.5 242.3 
July - Juillet 944.3 7.6 92.0 339.5 286.9 210.1 
October - Octobre 990.0 8.0 96.0 357.6 292.3 236.1 

1978 January - Janvier 1,001.0 7.9 93.0 328.8 313.8 257.5 
April - Avril 970.0 8.0 96.0 367,0 232.3 266.7 
July - Juillet 960.0 8.1 96.8 365.7 296.1 193.3 
October - October 1,005.0 8.3 102.7 338.5 309.5 246.0 

1979 Jenuary - Janvier 1,070.0 8.7 106.0 339.7 337.6 278.0 
April - Avril 1,095.0 9.1 115.8 358.7 331.1 280.7 
July - Juillet 1,130.0 9.5 121.3 361.1 363.9 274.2 
October - Octobre 1,105.0 9.6 125.8 382.6 357.8 309.2 

olli 	Jury - Janvier 1,255.0 9.6 125.1 387.9 411.6 320.8 
- Avri 1,275.0 9.6 125.5 407.6 390.1 342,2 

Ifl 	- 	Juillet 1,251.0 9.6 125.8 601.6 393.1 320.9 P 	- Octobr. 1,255.0 9.4 127.3 403.3 389.8 325.2 

- Janvier 1,260.0 9 1 2 123.2 712.4 396.1 339.1 
April -  Avril 1,208.0 9.5 128.0 378.5 367.4 324.6 
June - Juin 1,199.4 9.4 127.1 364.7 387.0 311.1 
July - Juillet 1,185.0 9.3 127.0 368.7 380.0 300.0 

Oriti.h Coiiia - 
Coloobie-Britannique 

1976 July - Juillet 57.6 0.5 6.7 22.3 14.4 13,7 
October - Octobre 60.7 0.5 6.9 22.8 16.4 14.1 

1917 January - Janvlee 60.5 0.5 7.0 21.3 16.8 14.9 
April - Avril 62.5 0.5 7.4 23.6 15.7 15.3 
July - Juillet 65.0 0.6 8.0 22.0 19.4 15.0 
October - Octobre 68.0 0.6 8.0 20.2 20.2 19.0 

1976 January - J.nvier 67.0 0.6 8.2 18.7 21.1 18.4 
April - Avril 71.0 0.7 9.1 20.8 20.4 20.0 
July - Juill.t 76.0 0.7 9.7 23.4 23.4 18.8 
October - Octobre 84.0 0.7 10.0 25.1 25.8 22.4 

1919 January - J.nvler 92.0 0.7 11.2 29.2 26.4 24.5 
April - Avril 105.0 0.9 14.3 77.1 28,0 24.7 
July - Juillet 128.0 1.2 17.5 42.6 39.7 27.0 
October - Octobre 156.0 1.3 19.6 52.7 44.0 38.4 

1960 January - Jsnviar 174.0 1.4 21.7 55.1 53.2 42.6 
April - Asril 192.0 1.5 23.9 58.8 58.2 49.6 
July - Juillet 216.0 1.7 21.1 63.3 69.6 54.3 
October - Octobre 240.0 1.8 28.2 70.4 74.3 65.3 

Janvier 250.0 1.8 27.3 72.7 77.5 70.7 
- Avrll 252,0 1.8 28.4 61.6 71.2 69.0 

- - JuIn 254.9 1.8 28.5 85.6 73.2 65.8 
- Juillet 255,0 1.8 28.5 86.0 73.0 65.7 
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TEXT TA8LE VII. Pigs: Ièer an Far.., by Age Group and Province, 1976 - 1981 - Irtercensal Revisior. - Concluded 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF VII. Porca: no,re dens lea Fer..., par grote d'Agr rt par province, 1976 - 1981 - RAvialor. intercensitoire,, - fin 

Total pig. 	Boar. 	Save 	All other pigs - lous lv, autres ponn 

Province and year 	Total, porca 	Verrats 	Truies 
Ur,der 45 lb.. 	45 -. 130 lbs. 	Over 134 49. 
Under 20 kg. 	20 - 60 kg. 	Over 60 kg. 

Province et annee 
in. de 45 liv. 	45 - 130 liv. 	Plu& de 130 liv. 

t'cine de 20 kg. 	20 - 60 kg. 	Plus de 60 kg. 

thousand. - sillier. 

Canada 

1976 July - Juillet 5,855.2 43.4 602.9 1,921.3 1,878.6 1,409.0 

October - Octobre 6,174.8 44.4 621.2 1,928.7 1,963.2 1,617.3 

1977 January - Janvier 6,196.9 44.7 627.2 1,877.9 1,939,6 1,707.5 

April - Avril 6,262.2 46.8 663.1 2,134.9 1,806.9 1,610.5 

July - Juillet 6,394.0 47.4 682.3 2,092.2 2,024.8 1,547.3 

October - Octobre 6,678.0 48.2 701.8 2,244.4 1,948.5 1,735.1 

1978 January - Janvier 6,798.9 50.1 733.1 2,082.2 2,195.4 1,738.1 

April - Avril 7,057.2 53.2 784.5 2,387.0 1,944.1 1,888.4 

July - Juillet 7,373.7 55.0 834.6 2,859.1 2,347.2 1,677.8 

October . Octobre 7,951.9 57.7 883.3 2,593.0 2,798.8 2,019.1 

1979 January - Janvler 8,363.2 59.7 911.5 2,687.3 2,556.0 2,148.7 

April - Avril 8,627.5 63.6 982.4 2,904.4 2,514.4 2,162.7 

July - Juillet 9,165.8 66.6 1,060.6 2,965.4 2,922.9 2,150.3 

October - Octobre 9,800.7 67.1 1,077.7 3,179.0 2,938.2 2,538.7 

1980 January - Janvier 10,091.2 67.1 1,075.9 3,153.6 3,170.2 2,624.4 

April - Avril 10,076.8 66.4 1,063.9 3,260.3 2,992.5 2,693.7 

July - Juillet 10,090.5 65.9 1,083.3 3,265.7 3,144.9 2,530.7 

October - Octcibre 10,185.7 64.8 1,068.0 3,326.9 3,042.0 2,684.0 

1981 January - Janvier 10,189.7 65.2 1,071.4 3,217.9 3,140.2 2,695.0 

April - Avril 9,940.2 66.2 1,085.1 3,259.1 2,873.3 2,656.' 

June - Juin 9,875.1 65.3 1,071.5 3,253.8 3,012.2 2,472.' 

July - Juillet 9,872.7 65.4 1,071.8 3,201.5 3,092.0 2,442.4 

Note: 	The June 1981 Cen,,ua fl9Jrea may not add die to rounding. 

Not.: 	Lee chiFfree di recensement de juin 1981 peuvent nu pas additionner d'j 8 l'arrondi.aes,ent. 

Pigs: Weighted Average Price, Index 100, Dressed, Toronto 

Porcs: Prix moyens ponderés, Indlce 100, hablllés, Toronto 

$ Per 100 lbs. - Le 100 Iivres 
	 $ Per 100 kg - Le 100kg 

100- 	 - 220 

1109-81  
1982 

40 - I.- - 

200 

SO 

iLl i 11 1ihilL: 
I 	I 	L 	 I 	I... 	I 	1 	L assesses I 	 I. 	 o 

Jan. 	Feb 	Mar 	Apr 	May 	June 	July 	Aug 	 Dec 
Sept. 	Oct 	Nov. 

Janv. 	Fey 	Mars 	Avr. 	Mai 	Juin 	Juil, 	Aout 	 Dec 

Source: Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report. 
Source: Rapport sur le marché des bestlaux et de la viande au Canada. 

L 
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CATTLE AND SWEP, C)ANUARY 1, 19113 
	

ROVINS U 4UT0NS, ier JJVIFR 1983 

\ut( 	Ii 	hft n)r 	it 	dimatr 	this 
publication cariucs intercerisally revised 
estimates for each of the classes of cattle, 
pigs and sheep on farms between the June 1, 
1976 and the June 3, 1981 Censuses of 
Agriculure. 

Series for Cows and Heifers 

Please note that neither the series for 
milk cows nor beef cows prior to July 1, 
1976 can be compared to the series since 
that date. A study of census results for 
1976 and previous censuses showed that many 
farmers did not report dry dairy cows to the 
qustion "cows and heifers milking or to be 
milked". These dry dairy cows, however, 
were included in the total cow herd (i.e. 
dairy and beef). By default, these dry 
dairy cows were considered beef cows. The 
format of the 1981 census questionnaire was 
improved and the problem has been 
corrected. Also, at June 1, 1976 and prior 
to that date we defined cows as being "cows 
and heifers, 2 years and over" and heifers 
as being "1 year and under 2". At the 1981 
census cows were defined as females which 
had calved at least once and heifers as 
meing females 1 year and over which had 
lever calved. 

Revisions to estimates of cows and 
heifers from July 1, 1976 to date have been 
made on the basis of the 1981 census 
definitions and questionnaire format. 

Since 1972 estimates of beef heifers for 
breeding and for market have been published 
separately based on survey indicators. The 
1981 Census of Agriculture, however, was the 
first census to carry questions on each of 
these classes. 

Intercensal revisions back to July 1, 
1976 are based on the questions carried on 
the 1981 questionnaire. We do not intend to 
revise these series on breeding or market, 
prior to July 1, 1976. 

Cattle Nuuers Down 4% 

Total cattle and calves in Canada at 
January 1, 1983 are estimated at 11,598,400 
mead compared to 12,088,000 at January 1, 
1982, a decrease of 4%.  

\ota 	Ln PIUS des estirnat ions as rours, rat 
publication 	contient 	leo 	estimations 
intercensitaires revisées pour chacune des 
classes de bovins, de pores et de inoutons, sur 
les fermes, pour lea périodes allant du 
recensement sur l'agriculture du ler juin 1976 a 
celui & 3 juin 1981. 

Series pour les vaches et génisses 

Prière de noter que lea series sur les vaches 
laitières et les vaches de boucherie pour les 
périodes antérieures au ler juillet 1976 ne 
peuvent être ccmiparées a celles depuis cette 
date. line étude des résultats dii recensement de 
1976 et des recensements antérieurs nous a permis 
de nous apercevoir que plusieurs fermiers ne 
rapportaient pas les vaches taries a Is question 
"vaches et génisses traites ou devant être 
traites". Ces vaches laitières taries, toute-
fois, étaient incluses dans le troupeau total de 
vaches (laitières et de boucherie). Par défaut, 
ces vaches laitières taries étaient considérées 
conne des vaches de boucherie. On a amélioré le 
format dii questionnaire dii recensement de 1981 ce 
qui a permis de résoudre le problèine. De plus, 
au ler juin 1976 ainsi que pour les priodes 
prCcédentes, nous définissions les vaches canme 
"vaches et génisses, de 2 ans et plus" et lea 
génisses comae "in an et mains de deux ans". Au 
recensement de 1981, lea vaches sont définies 
comae les femelles ayant vêlé ai mains uie This 
et lea génisses comme des femelles de in an et 
plus n'ayant jarnais vêlé. 

Les revisions sur les estimations dii ncxthre de 
vaches et génisses dii ler juliet 1976 a date, 
ant été obtenues en se basant sur les definitions 
et le format du questionnaire dii recensement de 
1981. 

Depuis 1972, les estimations des génisses de 
boucherie pour le remplacement et pour le marché 
ont été publiées séparément d'après les indica-
teurs d'enquête. Toutefois, le recensement sur 
l'agriculture de 1981, a été le premier a 
contenir des questions sur chacune de ces 
classes. 

Les revisions intercensitaires de juillet 1976 
è 1981, sont basées sur les questions conterues 
dans le questionnaire dii recensement de 1981. 
Nous ne prévoyons pas reviser ces series, sur le 
rempiacernent et pour le marché, pour les périodes 
antérieures au ler juillet 1976. 

Bovins bais8e de 4% 

Selon les estimations, le nonttre de gros 
bovins et de veaux au Canada au ler  janvier 1983 
était de 11,598,400 contre 12,088,000 au 1er 
janvier 1982, soit une baisse de 4%. 
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Vaches laitières, di.iriition de 2% 

Selon les estimations, le nornbre ne vaches 
laitières était de 1,742,400, ire diminution de 
2% par rapport au 1er  janvier 1982. Le non'ibre a 
diminué de 2% dana l'Est at de 1% dana l'Ouest. 
Lea génisses laitières ont dirninué de 3%. 

Vachee de boucherie, diminution de 5% 

Le nontre de vaches de boucherie au ler  jan 
vier 1983 était de 3,265,700 tétes, per rapport è 
3,453,800, soit peu près le mme qu'au 1er 
janvier 1982. Les regions de l'Ouest ont diminué 
de 6%, tandis que 1 'Est diminuait de 2%. Les 
genisses de boucherie pour le remplacement, ont 
diminué de 5%, tandis que celles pour l'abattage 
ant connu une baisse de 6%. 

Bouvillons diminution de 7% 

Selon les estimations, le nontre de bouvil-
ions, au ier  janvier 1983, était de 1,195,700 
contre 1,288,600 au ler  janvier 1982 soit ire 
diminution de 7%. C'est le résultat net d'une 
diminution de 7% dana l'Ouest et dans l'Est. 

Houtons et aneaix diminution de 2% 

Selon lea estimations, le nontre de moutons et 
d'agneaux au ier  janvier 1983, était de 553,800 
contre 563,800 au 1er janvier 1982, ire diminu-
tion de 2%; c'est le rdsultat d'une diminution 
de 3% dana l'Ouest et de 1% dana l'Est. Le 
troupeau de moutons d'un an et plus a diminué de 
1% et celui d'agneaux de mains d'in an a dirninué 
de 4%. 

APfRLJ Dl LA CTt1JDO10GIE - BOVINS IT t'UtJTONS 

Lea estimations relatives aux bovins et 
moutons fiqurant dans Ia présente publication, se 
fondent sur des renseiements fournis par un 
échantillon d'éleveurs de chaque province a 
travers le pays. 

Lea estimations sont tirées des résultats 
d'une enquête postale, de type volontaire, 
conduite au ler janvier et d'tne enquète 
descriptive annuelle basée sur des rdgions-cadres 
de sondage, choisies de façon aléataire, 
conduite au ier  juillet 

Lorsque ndcessaire, lea indications conterues 
dans les bilans sur Is disponibilité et l'écoule-
ment peuvent ccxnmander quelques ajustanents. Ces 
bilana comprennent les données sur les nais-
sances, les morts, lea thattages, lea mouvements 
interprovinciaux et internationaux ainsi que lea 
changements dana lea inventaires. 

Le recensement sur l'agricutlure établit lee 
repères des inventaires tous lea cinq ans. Lee 
estimations contenues dana cette publication sont 
basées sur les données cki recensement du 3 juiri 
1981. 

Milk Cows Down 2% 

Milk cows are estimated at 1,742,400, 
down 2 10 from January 1, 1982. Nunters are 
down 2% in the East and down 1% in the 
West. Dairy heifers are estimated to have 
decreased by 3%. 

Beef Cows Down 5% 

Beef cows, at January 1, 1983, are esti-
mated at 3,265,700 head compared to 
3,453,800, at January 1, 1982, a decrease 
of 510. Western regions decreased 6% while 
the East decreased by 2%. Beef heifers for 
breeding decreased 5% while heifers for 
slaughter decreased by 6%. 

Steers Down 7% 

Steers are estimated at 1,195,700, down 
7% from the January 1, 1982 estimate of 
1,288,600. This is the net result of an es-
timated 7% decrease in the West and in the 
East. 

Sheep and Ls Down 2% 

Sheep and lant numbers are estimated at 
553,800, down 2% from 563,800 at January 1, 
1982. This is due to a 3% decrease in the 
West and a 1% decrease in the East. Sheep 
one year and over decreased by 1% and lambs 
under one year old decreased by 4%. 

LTH0DO1OGY SUMMARY - CATTLE AND SHEEP 

Cattle and sheep estimates contained in 
this publication are based on information 
provided by a sample of farmers in each 
province across Canada. 

Estimates are made using the results of a 
voluntary, mail-type survey conducted at 
January 1 and an area-frame, probability-
type enumerative survey, conducted at 
July 1. 

If necessary, estimates are adjusted to 
conform with supply disposition balance 
sheets, which contain data on births, 
deaths, slaughterings, interprovincial and 
international movements, as well as changes 
in inventories. 

The Census of Agriculture provides 
inventory benchmarks every five years. 
Estimates carried in this publication are 
based on the June 3, 1981 census benchmark. 
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lxi TA&E VIII. Cattle: I4er on Faras, by Class and Province, 3.iu.ry 1, 1*2 and 1*3 

9(8 (AU EXPLICATII VIII. flovinot Nowbre domis lea ferines, per cleave at province, 1. jar janvier 1982 at 1*3 

Province 

Total cattle and calves 

Gras bovine at yesux 

Average 
1979-1983 

1982 
Moyenne 
1979-1983 

1983 

1983 as a 
percentage of 

1983 an 
pourcentege de 

1979- 	1962 
1983 

Bulls, 1 year old or older 

Taureaux, 1 an at plus 

1983 as a 
percentage 
of 1982 

1982 	1983 
1983 en 

 paurcentaga 
de 1982 

thousands - milliers thousands - milliers 

Newfoundland - lerre-Neuwa 6.0 6.0 6.4 107 107 0.2 0.2 100 
Prince Edward Island - tIe-du-Prince-tdouard 97.6 98.0 99.0 101 101 1.4 1.3 93 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelie-cosae 128.6 130.0 133.0 107 102 1.6 1.7 106 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-8unsvick 101.4 104.0 102.0 101 98 2.2 2.0 91 
QuAbec 1,499.0 1,565.0 1,500.0 100 96 28.0 28.0 100 
Ontario 2,835.0 2,790.0 2,730.0 96 98 34.0 33.0 97 
East - Total - t.t 6,667.6 4,693.0 4,570.4 98 97 67.4 66.2 98 

Nenitoba 1,051.0 1,035.0 955.0 91 92 19.0 18.0 95 
Saskatchewan 1,992.0 2,035.0 1,930.0 97 95 40.0 40.0 lix) 
Alberta 3,636.0 3,645.0 3,485.0 96 96 65.0 65.0 100 
British Colunbia - Colombie-Britannique 648.2 680.0 658.0 102 97 13.5 13.0 96 
West - Total - l)iiest 7,327.2 1,395.0 7,028.0 96 95 137.5 136.0 99 

CANN* 11,994.8 12,088.0 11,598.4 97 96 204.9 202.2 99 

Milk cow9(1) Dairy heifers(2) 

Paches laitlBres(1) GAriisgea laitiAres(2) 

1983 as a 1983 as a 
percentage percentage 
of 1982 of 1982 

1982 1983 
p193 en 1963 an 
pourcefltege pourcentage 
1:- 	1982 de 1982 

I thousands - •illiera 

Nesfoundiand - lerre-Neuve 2.6 2.7 104 0.7 0.8 114 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince-rdouard 23.5 23.8 101 8.4 8.5 101 
Nova Scotia - Nouveila-cos.e 35.7 35.9 101 14.7 15.0 102 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 28.2 29.0 103 10.7 10.9 102 
Qu6bec 714.0 684.0 96 280.0 265.0 95 
OntarIo 550.0 550.0 liii 275.0 272.0 99 
(sat - Total - E.t 1,354.0 1,325.4 98 589.5 572.2 97 

Initobu 64.0 82.0 98 30.5 30.0 98 
Saskatchewan 88.0 86.0 98 18.5 18.0 97 
Alberta 158.0 160.0 101 46.0 46.0 100 
British Coluebia - Colombie-Britannique 93.0 89.0 96 34.0 33.0 97 
West - Total - Iiest 423.0 417.0 99 129.0 127.0 99 

CN4&)A 1,777.0 1,742.4 98 718.5 699.2 91 

Beef cowa(3) Beef lifers for breeding(4) 

Vaches de boucherle(3) Génisses de boucPierie pour Is reproduction(4) 

1983sse 1983ass 
percentage percentage 
of 1982 of 1982 

1982 1983 1982 1983 
1983 en 1983 an 
pourcentage pourcentsqe 
de 1982 de 1982 

thousenda - •illiers thousands - silliers 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 0.9 1.0 Ill 0.2 0.3 150 
Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince-douard 11.2 10.9 97 2.8 2.9 104 
Nova Scotia - Nouyelie-I:cosaa 26.3 26.0 99 6.7 7.0 104 
Now Brunswick- Nouveau-Brunswick 18.4 17.6 97 5.6 5.3 95 
Q,j6bec 135.0 139.0 103 45.0 47.0 104 
Ontario 787.0 370.0 96 110.0 105.0 95 
(lest - Total - (at 578.8 564.7 98 170.3 167.5 98 

hu 	tube 366.0 348.0 95 67.0 60.0 90 
katct,ewan 916.0 840.0 92 120.0 118.0 98 

1,785.0 1,310.0 95 162.0 150,0 93 
Ptiiiuh Colv'sbis - Coiombie-Britannique 208.0 203.0 98 44.0 42.0 95 
W,.vt - ToEal - (t 2,875.0 2,101.0 94 393.0 370.0 98 

[ANADA 3,453.8 3,265.7 95 563.3 531.5 95 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir note(s) A In fin dw tableau. 
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TEXT TARE VIII. Cattle: IIer an Faras, by Close and Province, )a,wasry 1, 1982 and 1983 - Cooc1ln 

T88..EMI EXPLICATIF VIII. Bovines Irs done I.es fermea, per classe at peovincs, Ic 	janvier 1982 ci 1983 - liii 

Heifer. for .lsuiter(5) 	 Steers, 1 year old or older 

Céniases Alevéea pour l'sbattsge(S) 	 Bouvillons, 1 an et plus 

Province 	 1983 as a 1983 as a 
percentage percentage 
of 1982 of 1982 

1982 	 1983 	 1982 	 1983 
1983 en 1983 an 
pourcent age pcurcentage 
de 1982 de 1982 

thousands - milliere 	 thousands - milliers 

Newfoundland - lerre-Neuve - 	 - - 0.1 0.1 100 
Prince Edward Island - tie-du-Prince..douard 4.1 	 4.5 110 19.0 19.4 102 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Icoaae 3.3 	 3.7 112 9.3 10.2 110 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 4.7 	 4.5 96 7.2 7.0 91 
QuébeC 14.0 	 13.0 93 64.0 57.0 89 
Ontario 196.0 	 185.0 94 490.0 455.0 93 
East - Total - (.t 222.1 	 210.7 95 589.6 548.7 93 

Manitoba 39.0 	 36.0 92 102.0 88.0 86 
Saskatchewan 46.5 	 47.0 Ill 127.0 131.0 103 
Alberta 178,0 	 164.0 92 428.0 390.0 91 
British Columbia - Coloribie-Britannique 7.5 	 7.0 93 42.0 38.0 90 
West - Total - Oueat 271.0 	 254.0 94 699.0 647.0 93 

CANNM 493.1 	 AM.? 94 1,288.6 1,195.7 93 

Calves, under I year oi 

Veaus, aoi,im d'un an 

1983 as a 
percentage 
of 1982 

1982 198) 
1983 en 
pourcentage 
de 1982 

thousands - sillier. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 1.3 1.3 	 100 
Prince Edward Island - lle-du-Prince-tdouard 27.6 27.7 	 100 
Nova Scotia - Nouselle-fcosae 32.4 33.5 	 103 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 27.0 25.5 	 94 
Québec 285.0 267.0 	 94 

Ontario 748.0 760.0 	 102 
East - Total - Eat 1,121.3 1,115.0 	 99 

Manitoba 327.5 293.0 	 89 
Saskatchewan 679.0 650.0 	 96 
Alberta 1,223.0 1,200.0 	 98 
British Columbia - Coloebie-Britartnique 238.0 233.0 	 98 
West - Total - Ikaeat 2,467.5 2,376.0 	 96 

CANADA 3,588.8 3,491.0 	 97 

(1) All females which have raised, raised vainly for milk purposes. 
(1) Tootes lea femelles gui ont vBld, élevées pour Is production laltikre. 
(2) All females, 1 year and older, which have never calved, raised for dairy herd replacement. 
(2) Toutes lea femelles d'un an ou plus, gui n'ont jamsis sAId, dlesdes pour le reiv,lacemerit des vaches laitiAres. 
(5) All females which have calved, raised eminly for beef purposes. 
(3) Toutes lea femelies gui out vAle, Cleodem pour is boucherie. 
(4) All females, 1 year and older, which have never calved, raised for beef herd replot" 
(4) Toutes lea femelles d'un an au plus, gui n'ont jamais vAld, Clesdea pour Ic reelo 
(5) All femaleo, 1 year and older, which have never calved, raised for slaughter. 
(5: loutes leg Peon lies dun an vii 	liii, 7,1 n 'net JaviulS vVlé, dlesdes pour I 'abuttaiji. 
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TEXT TABLE IX, Cattisi 	P4er or farm, by Clam aid Province, 1976 - 1981 - I,t.rca,l Revi.iaa 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF IX. Bovines 	Nsre dene is* focus., ar classe at province, 1976 - 1981 - 	 visians int.rcai.it.lr.. 

Bulls Cows H.irers Steers Calves 
Total 

Province and year lsurs.ux Vachea Gnia.ea Bouvillans Veaux 

Province at ames NtIk Beef Dairy Beef Slaughter 

Ls,tihres De boucherie Lsitièrss Do boucherie D.battage 

thousands - milliers 

Newfoundland - 

Terre Neuve 

1976 July - Jujilet 0.3 2.5 1.5 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.3 1.6 7.1 

1977 January - Janvier 0.2 2.4 1.3 0.3 0.3 - 0.1 1.3 5.9 
July - Juiliet 0.2 2.6 1.3 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.3 1.6 6.9 

1918 January - Janvier 0.2 2.4 1.1 0.5 0.3 - 0.1 1.7 5.9 
July - Juillet 0.2 2.5 1.3 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.2 1.5 6.1 

1979 January - Janvier 0.2 2.4 1.1 0.6 0.3 - - 1.3 5.9 
July - Juillet 0.2 2.5 1.2 0.7 0.3 0.1 0.2 1.6 6.8 

1980 January - Janvier 0.2 2.5 1.0 0.6 0.2 - 0.1 1.2 5.8 
July - Juillet 0.2 2.6 1.1 0.8 0.3 0.1 0.2 1.6 6.9 

1981 January - Janvier 0.2 2.6 0.9 0.7 0.2 - 0.1 1.2 5.9 
June - Juin 0.2 2.7 1.0 0.8 0.3 0.1 0.2 1.6 1.0 
July - Juillet 0.2 2.7 1.0 0.8 0.3 0.1 0.2 1.7 7.0 

Prince Edward Island - 

Ile-du-Prtnce-fdouard 

1976 July - Juillet 2.0 25.5 14.5 7.0 5.8 5.6 25.0 26.0 111.4 

1 January - Janvier 1.9 25.0 13.5 7.5 5.0 4.5 22.0 23.0 102.4 
July - Juillet 1.8 25.0 14.0 7.0 6.0 5,3 23.9 24.0 107.0 

'v January - Janvier ' 1.4 25.0 13.0 6.5 5.3 5.0 19.0 22.0 97.2 
July - Juillet 1.6 26,0 12.8 8.0 4.7 4,7 22.0 24.2 104.0 

January - Janvier 1.5 24.7 11.9 7.4 4.7 3.7 20.0 22.3 96.0 
July - Julliet 1.4 24.0 11.5 9.1 3.6 5.4 20.0 25.0 100.0 

1980 January - Janvier 1.3 23.5 11.5 7.8 3.3 4.6 20.0 24.0 96.0 
July - Juillet 1.5 23.0 11.5 9.0 4.0 6.0 21.0 26.0 102.0 

1981 January - Janvier 1.4 22.8 11.8 8.1 2.7 4.0 20.0 28.2 99.0 
June - Juin 1.4 24.1 11.0 10.8 3.6 5.6 19.6 26.4 102.5 
July - Juillet 1.4 24.1 10.8 11.0 3.6 5.6 19.8 26.5 102.8 

Nova Scotia - 
Nouve I le-coase 

1976 July - Juillet 2.4 38.5 28.2 10.3 8.3 4.2 15.3 30.8 138.0 

1977 January - Janvier 2.1 39.0 27.0 9.6 6.7 3.3 11.5 27.8 127.0 
July - Juillet 2.2 39.0 28.6 10.0 7.6 3.8 14.5 32.3 138.0 

1978 January - Janvier 2.0 40.0 26.0 9.7 6.0 3.0 10.8 27.5 125.0 
July - Julilet 2.3 40.0 27.5 10.3 7.1 3.7 13.9 71.2 136.0 

1979 January 	Janvier 1.7 38.8 26.3 10.7 5.8 3.0 10.1 27,6 124.0 
July - Juillet 2.1 38.0 26.5 12.0 7.4 3.7 14.3 31.0 135.0 

1980 January - Janvier 1.7 39.3 26.5 12.5 5.8 3.0 10.2 28.0 127.0 
July - Juiliet 2.0 36.2 25.0 16.0 7.9 4.4 13.5 33.0 138.0 

1981 January - Janvier 1.5 38.0 25.3 14.7 6.4 3.2 9.9 30.0 129.0 
June - Juin 2.2 56.2 24.1 17.7 8.1 4.6 12.5 34.8 140.2 
July - Juillet 2.1 36.2 24.2 17.7 8.1 4.7 12.7 35.0 140.7 

New Brunswick - 

Nouveau-Brunswick 

1976 July - Juillet 3.0 30.6 27.0 8.1 6.5 5.2 10.1 30.0 120.5 

1977 January - Janvier 2.1 31.5 25.0 7.8 6.0 3.9 7.3 26.4 110.0 
July - Julllet 2.9 31.0 25.0 7.8 6.4 4.6 9.3 29.0 116.0 

Ih January - Janvier 2.1 31.0 23.2 8.1 5.0 3.5 6.1 24.0 103.0 
July - Juillet 2.7 31.0 23.0 7.6 6.3 4.5 8.9 29.0 113.0 

January - Janvier ' 2.0 30.0 22.0 6.2 5.0 2.7 6.3 23.8 100.0 

July - Juillet 2.7 28.7 21.3 7.5 6.0 4.8 9.0 29.0 109.0 

UI January - Janvier 2.0 28.3 19.0 10.0 5.1 3.0 6.6 24.0 98.0 

July - Juillet 3.0 27.7 20.0 10.0 6.0 4.8 8.5 30.0 110.0 

January - Janvier 2.2 28.0 18.7 10.1 5.5 4.0 7.5 27.0 103.0 
June - Juin 2.7 28.0 19,4 11.8 5.6 4.1 8.5 30.8 110.9 

July - Juillet 2.6 28.0 19.4 11.6 5.6 4.1 8.5 31.0 111.0 
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1(81 TABLE IX. Cattle: M.er or F.ru, by Class and ProvInce, 1976 - 1981 - I,tercensal Revisions - Continuer 

TA&(MJ EXPLICATIF IX. Bovines Ire dons Ism ferasa, par classe at province, 1976 - 1981 - RAvislone interce, 

Bulls Cows Heifere Steers Calves 
Total 

Province and year Taureaux Vaches Génisses Bouvillons leaux 

Province at annee Milk Beef Dairy Beef Slaughter 

Laitikres De boucherie Laiti&rea De boucherie 	Dabattage 

thousands - ailliers 

Quec 

1976 July - Juillet 45.0 830.0 148.0 280.0 46.0 22.0 64.0 305.0 1,740.0 

1977 January - Janvier 29.5 810.0 135.0 276.0 45.0 15.0 51.0 228.5 1,590.0 
July - Jujilet 45.0 784.0 144.0 270.0 44.0 21.0 62.0 300.0 1,670.0 

1978 January - Janvier 26.5 766.0 132.0 271.0 38.0 12.5 40.0 229.0 1,515.0 
July - Juillet 39.0 129.0 135.0 262.0 38.0 17.0 50.0 275.0 1,545.0 

1979 January - Jans4er 25.5 717.0 130.0 268.5 31.0 10.0 33.0 215.0 1,430.0 
July - Juillet 38.0 100.0 130.0 260.0 40.0 19.0 56.0 302.0 1,545.0 

1980 January - Janvier 26.0 695.0 124.0 264.0 35.0 11.0 50.0 265.0 1,470.0 
July - Juiliet 40.0 700.0 135.0 265.0 44.0 19.0 67.0 340.0 1,610.0 

1981 January - Janvier 29.0 705.0 131.0 210.0 41.0 14.0 60.0 280.0 1,530.0 
June - Juin 40.6 705.9 146.3 216.3 45.5 14.9 70.0 366.0 1,665.7 
July - Juiliet 40.0 710.0 145.0 278.0 45.0 14.0 64.0 366.0 1,662.0 

Ontario 

1976 July - Jujll.t 41.0 644.0 448.0 267.0 115.0 274.0 727.0 610.0 3,130.0 

1977 January - Janviar 37.0 648.0 444.0 260.0 114.0 213.0 586.0 838.0 3,140.0 
July - Juillet 41.0 647.0 422.0 256.0 111.0 269.0 720.0 594,0 3,060.0 

1978 January - Janvier 35.0 628.0 395.0 252.0 106.0 172.0 538.0 789.0 2,915,1) 
July - Juillet 38.0 611.0 378.0 255.0 104.0 256.0 648.0 545.0 2,831.11 

1979 January - Janvier 33.0 606.0 375.0 258.0 102.0 196.0 530.0 165.0 2,86,11 
July - Juillet 36.0 583.0 367.0 261.0 100.0 283.0 650.0 600.0 2,881I.' 

1980 January - Janvier 34.0 570.9 372.0 263.0 100.0 221.0 510.0 790.0 2,860. 
July - Juillet 35.0 550.0 382.0 270.0 105.0 286.0 640.0 617.0 2,885.0 

1981 January - Janvier 33.0 550.0 382.0 272.0 110.0 220.0 533.0 830.0 2,930.0 
June - Juin 34.4 532.7 378.3 280.2 105.5 290.91 622.8 673.6 2,898.5 
July - Juillet 35.0 555.0 380.0 280.0 105.0 268.0 580.0 635.0 2,838.0 

Manitoba 

1976 July - Juillet 25.0 94.0 464.0 32.0 87.0 78.0 200.0 395.0 1,375.0 

1977 Janu.ry - Jwvier 19.0 92.0 454.0 30.0 70.0 50.0 140.0 375.0 1,230.0 
July - JuAllat 24.0 93.0 458.0 32.0 87.0 74.0 194.0 398.0 1,360.0 

1978 January - Janvier 18.5 89.0 433.0 29.0 67.0 52.0 136.0 310.5 1,195.0 
July - Juillet 23.5 90.0 420.0 31.0 85.0 66.0 174.0 390.5 1,280.0 

3979 January - Januier 18.5 87.0 400.0 29.0 66.0 48.0 122.0 344.5 1,115.0 
July - Jvillet 22.0 82.0 395.0 30.0 86.0 65.0 170.0 385.0 1,235.0 

1980 January - Janvier 18.0 84.0 380.0 29.5 69.0 43.0 113.0 368.5 1,105.0 
July - Juillet 22.5 82.0 400.0 31.0 85.0 57.0 144.0 388.5 1,210.0 

4981 January - Janviar 19.0 84.0 370.0 30.0 61.0 78.0 100.0 337.0 1,045.0 
June - Juin 22.7 63.2 389.4 32.5 75.2 54.7 137.3 381.1 1,176.0 
July - Juillet 23.0 87.0 389.0 32.0 75.0 52.0 128.0 380.0 1,162.0 

Saskatchewan 

1976 July - Juillet 63.0 87,5 1,160.0 23.5 190.0 190.0 360.0 1,006.0 3,080.0 

3977 January - Janviar 43.5 665 1,060.0 18.0 139.0 78.0 185.0 845.0 2,455.0 
July - Juillet 60.0 88.5 1,090.0 23.5 166.0 139.0 265.0 948.0 2,780.0 

1978 January - Janvier 42.0 86.0 980.0 18.0 120.0 50.0 143.0 731.0 2,170.0 
July - Juillet 55.0 90.0 978.0 24.0 156.0 115.0 225.0 850.0 2,495.0 

1979 January - Janvier 461.0 61.0 930.0 17.0 121.0 42.0 124.0 635.0 1,990.0 
July - Juillet 54.5 62.0 977.0 22.5 162.0 95.0 210.0 822.0 2,42.' 

1980 January - Janvier 41.0 83.0 945.0 17.5 140.0 40.0 115.0 653.5 2,05 
July - Juillet 56.5 84.0 983.0 23.5 160.0 90.0 186.0 832.0 2,41. 

1981 January - Janvier 40.0 85.0 930.0 18.0 130.0 38.0 104.0 625.0 1,971.  
June - Juin 55.4 84.6 946.0 24.2 153.9 92.7 187.0 874.5 2,41'. 
July - Juillet 55.0 85.0 946.0 24.0 154.0 87.0 176.0 874.0 2,40 
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II XI IBBLE IX. Cattle, 	Number of Fare 	by Claae and Province, 1976 - 1961 - IntercaaI Revision. - Concluded 

14811811 (XPLICATIF IX. Bovina: 	Nore denn lea ret..., per ci..se at province, 1976 - 1961 - R6vlaion. Intercensitairea - fin 

Bull. Cow. Heifer. Steers Calve. 
Total 

Province and year Taureaux tech.. CBni..e. Bouvillona Veaux 

Province et année Milk Beef Dairy Beef Slaughter 

Laitières Be boucherie L.itière. 0. boucherie D'.bsttage 

thousand. - sillier. 

Albert. 

1976 July - Juillet 88.0 163.0 1,530.0 51.0 270.0 368.0 770.0 1,435.0 4,675.0 

1977 January - Janvier 61.0 157.0 1,525.0 44.0 182.0 201.0 480.0 1,385.0 4,035.0 
July - Juillet 87.0 160.0 1,500.0 50.0 260.0 318.0 660.0 1,315.0 4,350.0 

1978 January - Jaiwier 59.0 155.0 1,440.0 43.0 170.0 190.0 450.0 1,298.0 3,805.0 
July - JuIllet 82.0 158.0 1,400.0 51.0 240.0 320.0 645.0 1,239.0 4,135.0 

1979 January - Janvier 60.0 154.0 1,360.0 44.0 160.0 210.0 455.0 1,222.0 3,665.0 
July - Juillet 85.0 162.0 1,370.0 53.0 230.0 325.0 650.0 1,205.0 4,080.0 

1980 January - Janvier 63.0 158.0 1,380.0 46.0 165.0 215.0 450.0 1,218.0 3,695.0 
July - Julllet 90.0 168.0 1,400.0 56.0 245.0 306.0 600.0 1,290.0 8,155.0 

1981 January - J.nvier 64.0 157.0 1,390.0 45.0 160.0 180.0 430.0 1,264.0 3,690.0 
June - Juin 89.5 165.5 1,367.8 54.6 247.4 337.7 631.1 1,307.2 4,192.9 
July - Juillet 89.5 166.0 1,368.0 54.5 243.0 325.0 607.0 1,300.0 4,153.0 

Britl.h Col,ia 

Colombie-Britannique 

1976 July - Juillet 15.0 82.0 208.0 32.0 44.0 34.0 80.0 191.0 686.0 

977 January - Janvier 12.0 83.0 206.0 28.5 37.5 9.0 41.0 150.0 567.0 

July - Juillet 16.0 83.5 217.0 32.5 43.0 32.0 80.0 201.0 705.0 

978 January - Janvler 12.0 84.5 207.0 29.0 40.0 9.0 39.0 174.5 595.0 

July - Juillet 16.5 85.0 219.0 33.5 46.0 30.0 75.0 198.0 703.0 

1979 January - Janvier 12.0 84.5 207.0 30.5 41.0 6.0 41.0 183.0 605.0 

July - Juillet 17.0 88.0 222.0 36.0 58.0 26.0 66.0 214.0 723.0 

1980 January - Janvier 13.0 89.0 203.0 32.0 42.0 7.0 44.0 204.0 634.0 

July - Juillet 18.0 91.0 230.0 38.0 56.0 26.0 68.0 223.0 750.0 

1981 January - Janvier 13.5 92.0 207.0 32.5 43.0 8.0 44.0 224.0 664.0 

June - Juin 18.4 89.3 237.9 78.7 56.8 31.5 79.1 242.1 789.8 
July - Juillet 18.5 89.0 234.0 38.5 51.0 31.0 71.0 242.0 781.0 

Canada 

1976 July - Juillet 284.1 2,001.6 4,029.2 711.3 773.0 981.1 2,251.7 4,030.4 15,063.0 

1977 January - Janvier 208.3 1,974.4 3,890.8 681.7 605.5 577.7 1,523.9 3,900.0 13,362.3 

July - Juiilet 280.1 1,953.6 3,899.9 689.2 731.4 866.8 2,029.0 3,842.9 14,292.9 

1978 January - Janvler 198.7 1,906.9 3,650.3 666.8 557.6 497.0 1,382.0 3,666.8 12,526.1 
July - Juillet 260.8 1,862.5 3,594.6 683.0 689.4 817.0 1,862.0 3,583.4 13,352.7 

1919 January - Janvier 194.2 1,825.4 3,463.3 673.9 536.8 521.4 1,341.4 3,439.5 11,995.9 
July - Juillat 258.9 1,790.2 3,521.5 691.8 689.3 827.0 1,845.5 3,614.6 13,238.8 

1980 January - Janvier 200.2 1,712.6 3,462.0 682.9 565.4 547.6 1,318.9 3,576.2 12,125.8 

July - Juillet 268.7 1,164.5 3,587.6 719.3 713.2 799.3 1,748.2 3,781.1 13,381.9 

1981 January - Janvier 203.8 1,764.4 3,466.7 701.1 565.8 509.2 1,308.5 3,646.4 12,165.9 

June - Juin 267.5 1,772.4 3,517.3 747.5 698.0 832.9 1,168.0 3,898.3 13,501.9 
July - Juillet 267.3 1,779.0 3,517.4 748.3 696.6 791.5 1,673.2 3,891.2 13,364.5 

ta: 	The June 1981 Census figurea ..y  not add due to rounding. 
Not., 	1.e chiffrea du recense.ent de Mn 1981 peuvent ne pea additionner di 6 l'arrondi,se.ent. 



-20- 

TEXT TPaE X. 9issp: Ir an Far.., by Age Group and Pravinr., )anu.ry 1, 3982 and 1983 	 I TA8LEMJ EXPLICATIF X. Noutoi* at agneauxt Nombre deno ism f.r..s, par geoçe d'Ige at province, le ler janvler 1992 et 1983 

Average Total theep and lambs Sheep, 1 year old or older Lanes, 	under 	1 	year old 
1979- 
1983 Total, .outona at agneaux Noutona, 1 an on plus Agneaux, moina d'un an 

MOyInr. 
1979- 1983 es a 1983 as a 1983 as a 

Province 	 1983 percentage of percentage percentage 
of 1982 or 1982 

1982 	1983 	1983 on 1982 	1983 1982 	1983 
pourcentage de 1983 on 1983 en 

pourcentage pourcentage 
de 1982 de 1982 

1979- 	1982 
1983 

thoua.nds thouaanda thousands 

silliera ailliera milliera 

Newfoundland - Terre-Wetree 4.9 4.5 4.0 82 89 3.7 3.4 92 0.8 0.6 75 
Prince Edward lslw,d - Ile-du-Prince- 

£deuard 4.5 4.6 5.0 111 109 3.6 3.8 106 1.0 1.2 120 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-coaae 27.2 27.8 29.0 107 104 20.8 21.8 105 7.0 7.2 103 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 8.0 8.4 8.3 104 99 6.4 6.0 94 2.0 2.3 115 
Qudeec 67.3 80.0 88.0 131 110 66.0 73.0 111 14.0 15.0 107 
Ontario 174.9 186.0 175.0 IOU 94 130.5 125.0 96 55.5 50.0 90 

Lest - Total - Eat 306.8 311,3 509.3 108 99 231.0 235.0 101 98.3 76.3 95 

Wenitoba 21.4 24.0 24.5 114 102 21.3 21.7 102 2.7 2.8 104 
Seakatchewan 46.0 49.5 46.0 108 93 34.0 31,5 93 15.5 14.5 94 
Alberta 120.2 135.0 134.0 111 99 91.0 90.5 99 44.0 45.5 99 
British Columbia - Colosbte-Brit.n- 

ninJe 37.2 44.0 40.0 108 91 31.5 28.0 89 12.5 12.1) 96 

West - Total - Quest 224.8 252.5 244.5 109 91 177.8 171.7 97 74,7 72.8 91 

CANADA 533.6 563.8 553.8 108 98 488.8 404.7 99 155.0 149.1 96 

Cattle and Calves: Slaughtering In Federal lnspeted Packing Plants 

Bovins et veaux: Abattages dana lea abattolrs inspectés par le tédéral 

Number in thousands Number in thousands 

Nombre an millers Nombre en millers 
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Source: Agriculture Canada. 
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' 	TEXT TABLE XI. Sheep: Piber on Far, by Age Group and Province, 1976 - 1981 - Intercensal Reviaiona 

IABLEAU EXPLICATIF XI. 14,utone at acJeaux: nore dans lea fermes, par groupe d'Age at province, 1976 - 1981 - Revisions 
intercensitairea 

Sheep, 1 year 	Lambs, under 	Sheep, 1 year 	Lartha, under 
old or older 	1 year old 	old or older 	1 year old 

Year 	 Total 	 Total 
kutona, 1 an 	Agneaux, 	P4outons, 1 an 	Agneaux, 
et plus 	mains d'un an 	et plus 	moms d'un an 

thousands - milliers 

Newfoundland Prince Edward Island 
Terre-Mauve I le-du-Prince-douard 

1976 - July - Juillet 4.7 4.14 9.1 3.1 	3.0 6.1 

1977 - January - Janvier 4.4 1.3 5.7 2.9 	1.0 3.9 
July - Juillet 4.7 4.3 9.0 3.2 	3.3 6.5 

1978 - January - Janvier 4.5 0.8 5.3 3.1 	1.0 4.1 
July - Juillet 4.8 4.4 9.2 3.4 	3.1 6.5 

1979 - January - Janvier 4.9 0.9 5.8 3.2 	1.0 4.2 
July - Juillet 5.1 4.6 9.7 3.6 	3.3 6.9 

' - 	Hnuary - Janvier 4.5 0.8 5.3 3.3 	1.0 4.3 
uly - Juillet 4.3 4.4 8.7 4.0 	3.3 7.3 

118i January - Jeovier 4.2 0.8 5.0 3.4 	1.1 4.5 
June - Juin 3.7 3.7 7.4 4.3 	3.3 7.6 
July - Juillet 3.7 3.7 7.4 4.4 	3.2 7.6 

Nova Scotia New Brunswick 
Nouvelle Icoase Nouveau-Brunswick 

1976 - July - Juillet 20.7 17.3 38.0 7.1 5.7 12.8 

1977 - January - Janvier 18.6 4.9 23.5 6.1 1.2 7.3 
July - Juillet 21.4 18.3 39.7 6.4 5.2 11.6 

1978 - January - Janvier 19.3 4.7 24.0 5.8 1.2 7.0 
July - Juillet 21.0 18.0 39.0 6.6 5.2 11.8 

1979 - January - Janvier 20.1 4.9 25.0 6.0 1.5 7.5 
July - Juillet 22.0 19.0 41.0 6.7 5.9 12.6 

1980 - January - Janvier 20.0 6.0 26.0 6.0 2.0 8.0 
July - Juillet 22.5 19.5 42.0 6.8 6.0 12.8 

1981 	- lanuary - Janvier 21.7 6.3 28.0 6.1 1.9 8.0 
June - Jujn 23.3 19.8 43.0 7.1 6.2 13.3 P July - Juillet 23.0 20.0 43.0 7.1 6.2 13.3 



TEXT TA8L[ XI. Sh.eps 14.r an Faram, by Aq. Group .'id Province, 1976 - 1981 - Interc.nsal Revisions - Continued 

TA8LEAU (XPLICATIF XI. Moutons at agneauxs noebra cans 1.e r.r.ce, psr groups d'I4p at province, 1976 - 1981 - Réiiione 
int.rc.nsitaire. - suite 

Sheep, 1 year Lambs, under Sheep, 1 year Lent., under 
old or older 1 year old old or older 1 year old 

Year Total Total 
Mouton., 1 an Agneaux, Moutons, 1 an Agneaux, 
at plus moths d'un an et plus mains d'un an 

thousands - mullen 

Qu6bsc 	 Ontario 

1976 - July - Juillit 28.7 20.0 48.7 78.0 58.0 136.0 

1977 - January - Janvier 29.0 6.0 35.0 85.0 27.0 112.0 
July - Juillet 31.0 21.0 52.0 87.5 67.5 155.0 

1978 - Janu.ry - Janvier 31.3 6.0 37.3 99.0 29.0 128.0 
July - Juillet 34.5 23.0 57.5 107.0 76.5 183.5 

1979 - January - Jsnvier 35.5 7.5 43.0 113.5 40.0 153.5 
July - Juillet 40.5 27.5 68.0 123.0 96.0 219.0 

1980 - January - Janvier 46.5 10.0 56.5 121.0 55.0 176.0 
July - Juillet 52.0 35.0 87.0 136.0 104.0 240.0 

1981 	- January - Janvier 56.0 12.8 68.8 129.0 55.0 184.0 
June - Juin 68.4 43.7 112.1 144.8 106.7 251.5 
July - Juillet 66.5 42.5 109.0 142.5 105.0 247.5 

Manitoba Sesketchewin 

1976 - July - JuIlist 11.7 8.3 20.0 44.7 37.8 82.5 

1977 - January - Janvier 13.0 2.0 15.0 35.0 16.5 51.5 
July - Juillet 14.0 9.0 23.0 40.0 35.0 75.0 

1978 - January - Jarrvier 15.0 2.0 17.0 30.0 14.0 44.0 
July - Juillet 15.5 10.0 25.5 36.0 32.0 68.0 

1979 - January - Janvier 15.5 2.0 17.5 29.5 13.0 42.5 
July - Juilist 15.0 10.0 25.0 33.0 33.0 66.0 

1980 - January - Jsnvier 17.0 2.5 19.5 31.0 13.5 44.5 
July - Juillet 17.0 13.5 30.5 37.0 36.0 73.0 

1981 - January - Janvier 19.2 2.5 21.7 32.5 15.0 47.5 
June - Juin 20.0 16.4 36.4 39.8 37.3 77.1 
July - Juillat 19.5 16.0 35.5 39.5 36.5 76.0 
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I TEXT T8L( XI. $u.p; tber an F.rs, by Aj. Group and Province, 1976 - 1981 - Int.rc.n.al  Nevietone - Concluded 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XI. MDutons at si..ux, nre den. 1.e t.rn., per groups d'$ç. at province, 1976 - 1911 - R6visians 
interceneit.irce - tin 

Sheep, 1 year L•mbe, under Sheep, 1 year L.a., under 
old or older 1 year old old or older 1 year old 

Year Total Total 
Mouton., 1 an Agneaux, Mouton., 1 an Agnesux, 
et plus moms d'un an et plua mom, d'un an 

thouøand, - sillier. 

Alberta 	 Britich Coltbia 
Colonibie-Britannique 

1976 - July - Juillet 91.0 92.0 183.0 21.0 20.0 41.0 

1977 - January - Janvier 73.0 36.5 109.5 20.0 7.0 27.0 
July - Juillet 72.0 74.5 146.5 20.6 19.7 40.3 

1978 - January - Janvier 65.0 29.5 94.5 19.8 7.0 26.8 
July - Juillet 70.0 72.5 142.5 2213 21.4 43.7 

1979 - January - Janvier 66.5 31,0 97.5 20.7 8.5 29.2 
July - Juillet 74.5 79.0 153.5 23.5 23.5 47.0 

75.0 36.7 111.7 23.8 9.5 33,3 .iary - Janvier 
- Juillet 85.0 93.0 178.0 27.7 26.8 54.5 

- 	)1uary - Janvier 83.0 40.0 123.0 27.7 11.7 39.4 
June - Juin 98.0 103.0 201.3 34.4 32.6 67.0 
July - Juillet 96.5 101.5 198.0 33.8 32.1 65.9 

Canada 

1976 - July - Juillet 310.7 266.5 577.2 

1977 - January - Janvier 287.0 103.4 390.4 
July - Juillet 300.8 257.8 558.6 

1978 - January - Janvier 292.8 95.2 388.0 
July - Juillet 321.1 266.1 587.2 

1979 - January - Janvier 315.4 110.5 425.7 
July - Juillet 346.9 301.8 648.7 

1980 - January - Janvier 348.1 137.0 485.1 
July - Juillet 392.3 341.5 733.8 

!.Jary - 	Janvier 582.8 147.1 529.9 
- Juin 443.9 372.8 816.7 

y - Juillet 436.5 366.7 803.2 

June 1981 Census figures may not add due to rounding. 
ot: Lei chiffres du recensement de juin 1981 peuvent ne pam edditionner di 	6 i'arrondissement. 



Pig, Cattle and Sheep Numbers, January 1, 1983 by Province, 
In Thousands (and Percent Change) 

Nombre de porcs, de bovins et de moutons au 1e janvier 
1983, en milliers (et changement en pourcentage) 
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